

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

POLICE OFFICER MATTHEW NEEDHAM,  
in his individual and official capacity,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CARMITA LEWIS, as Personal Representative  
of the Estate of Dominique Lewis, deceased,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ON BEHALF  
OF RESPONDENT CARMITA LEWIS,  
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF  
THE ESTATE OF DOMINIQUE LEWIS**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER PATRICK DESMOND\*  
VEN R. JOHNSON  
JOHNSON LAW, PLC  
535 Griswold Street, Suite 2632  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 324-8300  
cdesmond@venjohnsonlaw.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF  
THE QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY CONCLUDED, ON THE BASIS OF THIS RECORD, THAT PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	7
A. THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT RELATING TO WHETHER PETITIONER VIOLATED MR. LEWIS'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	9
B. THE RIGHT AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE WAS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED AT THE TIME OF THESE EVENTS .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	9, 12
<i>Dominique v. Telb</i> , 831 F.2d 673 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	8
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	8, 12
<i>Sigley v. City of Parma Heights</i> , 437 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	9, 10, 13

## STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 4
Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(g) .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	4, 9, 10
